

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	
			CRLA 132/2023 CRLA 140/2023 <u>Hon'ble Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J.</u> <u>Hon'ble Pankaj Purohit, J.</u> Mr. Arvind Vashistha, Senior Advocate, assisted by Mr. Hemant Mehra, Mr. S.K. Shandilya and Mr. Mohd. Umar, Counsel for the appellants/applicants. Mr. K.S. Bora, Dy. Advocate General, with Mr. J.P. Kandpal, Brief Holder for the State. Mr. Ajay Veer Pundir, Advocate, for the complainant. (2) Heard learned Counsel for the parties and perused the papers on record. (3) Having been convicted for the offence under Section 302/34 IPC and sentenced to undergo rigorous imprisonment for life, vide judgment and order dated 28.1.2023, passed by the 5th Additional Sessions Judge, Haridwar in Sessions Trial No. 168/2017, appellants are in jail. Appellants/applicants have preferred these bail applications (IA/1/2023) for releasing them on bail during pendency of the present appeals. (4) There is direct evidence of two eyewitnesses, PW3 Anand Kumar and PW5 Sandeep, who saw all the appellants committing the murder of

			deceased Satish @ Mangeram Saini at about 12.00 hours on 27.4.2017. From perusal of the record, it is also revealed that there was some enmity between the deceased and one of the appellants with regard to purchase of land. (5) Since there is direct evidence of committing the crime, therefore, we do not find any reason to release the appellants on bail. Accordingly, bail applications are rejected. (Pankaj Purohit, J.) (Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J.) 4.7.2024 Pr
--	--	--	---

--	--	--	--